
HARET?A [illtlinltot 
ESTATE REGULAToRY AUTHoRTTY

GUHUGRAIVI ERqpn T-riqqr ftftcnqo srkrqpr, Xsrrq

CORRIGENDUM

Date: 17.12.2024

SUBJECT

DETAILS

Amendment in the Registration Certificate No.
RC/REP/HARERA/GGM{7O6/43812023150 dated 29.03.2023 valid upto
15.L1.2O27 - change in saleable area of the project pursuant to the revision in
building plan of the residential floors proiect under DDJAY namely "MRG
Crown" being developed by M/s MRG Group India Pvt. Ltd. having an area
measuring 3,8022 acres situated in sector - 106, Gurugram.

The Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority in its meeting held on09.\2.2024has
decided to amend the saleable area [units) of the residential floors under DDJAY
namely from "MRG Crown" in the registration certificate.

Particulars Earlier details Revised details
Total no. of units 327 436

Rest of the terms and conditions of the said certificate shall remain unchanged. This
corrigendum shall be a part and parcel of the registration no.
RC/REP/HAREM/GGM /706/438/2023150 dated 29.03.2023 issued by the
Authority.

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman, HARE RA, Gurugram

. Arun Kumar, IAS (Retd.)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority' Gurugram

lnisur Erm err{.q.yfi. (ffir-.id)
3EZIStRcmtffi"t" cltrotq

'*Pt**-
plarHttc\exEcuilvE

constituted under section 20 the ReaI Estate (Regulation and
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed bv the Parliament

q-drrdl rfrP{qw oftr ft-6ro or|{tftqc, zor o d qrfl zo t' orf,rrd,
lrR? qff s-rE iirtl crfrd 2016 irrr .lrftrftqq €g16 r o

crffm{ur



ffi HARERA [i1lt1inlto, 
ESTATE REGuLAToRy AUTHoRTT'

ffi GURUGRAM .^r*Tqc<rfrft*q-6cm*.qg.,*-

AGENDA OF THE MEETING

MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY: DATED: 09.L2.2024.

Request for approving additionar 109 units on revision of sareabreunits of the residential floors colony having registration No.
RC/HARERA /GGM/706/438/2023/SO dated 29.03.2023 ritted as"MRG crown" situated at sector-106, Gurugram admeasuring 3.B0zz
acres at sector-106, Gurugram having project Id-RERA-GRG-PR0|_
L324-2023.

Dak receipt no.80707 dated tL.1O.ZOZ4.

1' The promoter has submitted the application in the authority stating that asper the DTCP order dated 26.07.2024 vide memo no. Misc-
2339(L)[s+4)/2024/23469 had approved stilr + four plans on residenrial
plots on all existing licenses and again we have applied for revision in our
existing building plans and received the approval on stilt +4 plan on
27 .09.2024 and 30.09.2024.

2' The matter has been examined and the facts of the case are listed below:-

a) The promoter M/s MRG Group India Pvt. Ltd. has obtained the license no.
L92 of 2022 dated zg.rr.zozzvalid up toZz.tl.zoz7 infavour of M/s MRG
castle Realty LLp in collaboration with MRG world LLp for development of
affordable plotted colony under DDIAY over an area measuring B.16B7s
acres in sector- 1.06, Gurugram from the Director, Town and cornt.y
Planning, Haryana'-Further, the approvar for change of deverop.. *r,
granted to M/s MRG Group India pvt. Ltd. [formerly-known as Anudhara
Solutions pvt. Ltd.) by DTCp on 09.03.2023.

b) The project consists of 1L7 residential plots and 1 commercial block
proposed to be developed by M/s MRG Group India pvt, Ltd. which got
registered by the authority vide RC no.47 or zozg dated 2o.o3.zoz3.

c) The promoter'further submitted the application for registration of the
residential floors on 109 plots falling in the said DDJAy colony on
L0.03.2023 consisting of 436 units having [Stlit++ Floors) on each ploi and
building plan was duly approved by architect on 22.02.2023 under self-
certification policy. considering the facts, the authority granted the
registration to the real estate project vide RC no. 50 of zoz3 dated
29.03.2023.

d) Thereafter, the promoter had submitted application regarding clarification
and rectification dated o4.o9.zoz3 stating that the pr:omot.i hrs applied
for 4 independent floors building plans to DTp offiie on 14.02.2023 and
cleared all payments w.r.t. scrutiny fees, Labour cess and IDC on

under section

{-ric-o rfrfrqlr.i+i'.,*:h#fi 38ffi:X,1 S ffi, rfl #ffiiT{ srn krfirfl odtt'rqc, zor o aff^u1+r zo t. ffi-.rhd srfVo-iurqrrd afl g-tr€ grfl qrttf, 2oi6 ar orlqftqc fr@i-fi. rs -'

ITEM NO.

SUBIECT

Reference: -

DETAILS



HARERA
Project MRG Crown

Prornoter M/s MRG Crown India Pvt. Ltd.

22.02.2023 and presumed that it has been approved by the dept. and

received BRS-lll from the architect under Self certification Policy.

While obeying the order of DTCP the promoter got the revised building
plan approval for the last 3 independent floors on 25.08.2023 thereupon

the promoter hereby requested the authority vide application dated

04.09.2023 to revise the registration certificate from 436 to 327 units.

As per proceedings dated 11.09.2023, the matter was considered in the

authority:-

"During the examination of the records of the authority, at the time of
registration of RC no.47 of 2023 dated 20.03.2023 the authority imposed the

condition to submit the approved service plans and estimates within three

months from the issuance of registration certificate'
Further, the promoter submitted that as building plans are revised from (stilt
+4) to (stilt +3) by DTCP, office. Considering the same, the matter for
approval of sentice plans and estimatas is pending with the competent

authority ond matter for delay in ifs subnriss ion is being dealt separately and

action be taken accordinglY.
Further, the promoter stated that no sale or advertisement (affidovit

attached) has been made by the promoter and in view of the directions of
DTCP order dated 23.02.2023 for putting abeyance on all fresh stilt +4

buitding plans. Revised approval of amended plan with stilt +3 floors is

obtained and hence amended RC as proposed is approved."
The corrigendum was issued dated 17.09.2023 for amendment in number

of saleable units of the residential floors from 436 units [stilt +4) to 327

units (stilt +3).and stating that rest of the terms and conditions of the said

certificate shall be remain unchanged.

Now, the promoter has again requested to approve additional 109 units as

per revised building plan.

The matter is submitted for further perusal and necessary directions.

Proceeding dated L8.1L.2024
Ms. Anjana Gulati [AR) is present on behalf of the promoter'
The AR states that the requisite consent of the allottees has been submitted
in the registry on 14.71.2024. The office to check including random
confirmation and issuance of public notice in two English and one Hindi
newspaper for general information of public and filing of objections if any.

The matter to come up on 09.12.2024.

The Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram (Fixing of
Standarcl Fees to be levied on the Prolnoter) Regulations, 202L for the

amendment in the Registration n Certificate.
As per the above-mentioned regulations, the promoter has to submit the

standard fee of Rs 5000/- for the amendment in the RC.

The promoter has submitted a copy of the public notice was published in

three newspapers namely "The tribune", "Hindustan Times" and "Dainik

An Authority constituted under secLion 20 the Real Estate (RgguJation and Development) Act,2016
Act No. 16 of 20 [6 Passed bv the Par-liantent -

rt-riqo &ffi oir_ffi, Jtftffi; z-om d_tn_qr zo t Jr{rrd rrfuf, lrftot'{ur
rnra sft qw ar*I qrfua zote qt o'rftftqq dsrqt tG

2



\P

HARERA
Project MRG Crown

Promoter M/s MRG Crown India Pvt. Ltd.

Bhaskar" dated 23.17.2024 in which last date of filing objections was
05.12.2024 against which no objection has been received in the authority.

Further, the promoter has submitted the 100%o consent of 246 allottees out
of total 246 sold units.

It is recommended that the Authority may consider for the grant of
amendment in registration certificate of the project subject to the
submission of standard fee of Rs. 5000/- for the amendment in the RC.

Planning Executive

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY

Ms. Prachi Singh, Planning Executive briefed about the facts of the case.
Ms. Anjana (AR) is present on behalf of the promoter.
Approved as proposed subject to the submission of standard
issued without prejudice to the rights of the allottees under

fee of Rs. 5000/-. Further, this is
section 14 of the Act, 2016. The

Addendum shall be issued after the submission of the above.

v.l
(Ashok (Viiay Kumar Goyal)

Member, HARERAMember,

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman, HARERA

An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed bv the Parliament

r1-Hvcr Gfrcrra utr-fuorq orftfiqc, zor e d-ug zo } s-frrd rrB-d crfto-{ur
rrrm d qvE tnr crft? zoro or oftftqc rqr6' re

3




